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Thisis the 10th wave of our consumer sentiment research for the Republic of
Ireland (ROI). We have continued to look at consumer attitudes towards travelin
NorthernIreland (NI) and elsewhere, keeping an eye on how pertinentissues such
as cost of living increases willimpact on consumer spend and holiday/short break
intentions.

Theresearch objectives:

Determinethe current

consumer sentiment Explore current

— attitudes towards
towa rdl? \}]rgl(eg cost of -
Assess current
Understandrecent attitudes towards
travel experiencesin NI travelin NI, ROl and
further afield e
—— T ——




Sample - We spoke to a robust, nationally representative sample in the Republic of

Ireland
Fullsamplen=750

Gender Lifestage
56%
1824 44% 28%
25-34
20%
35-44 0
45-54 14% 14% 15%
9%

55-64

Male Female : . . . . . .
65+ Pre-Family ~ Young Middle  Older Family ~Empty  Older (45+),

ey Family Family Nesters no kids
. _  Socio Region

20% Connacht / Ulster

25% Rest of Leinster

28% Dublin
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Fieldwork was conducted between 9th and 23 December 2022



Key takeaways

Cost of living is still a real worry —
but thereis optimism for 2023

And most are unwilling to
compromise on quality of
experiences as a result

Cost of living remains a source of anxiety —but things are moving in the right direction compared to October
Top emotions when looking ahead to 2023 were optimism (33%) and excitement (29%).

And while most still expect to be negatively affected by cost of living increases in the coming months, the
number saying they'll be "significantly" negatively impacted drops by 9 percentage points.

As we saw in October, there is also a sense of resistance to the idea that having less disposable income
means reducing activities and spend, and this has grown in the months since.

39% now say they're unlikely to make any changes to how much they spend on holidays or short breaks at
home, up from 30% in October.

And while 52% said they anticipate spending less on holidays / short breaks, only 26% want to reduce the
quality of the experiences —this is above all the case with under-35s and the Active Maximisers segment.
Emphasising quality as well as value is key at the moment.

Net Promoter Score (NPS) among those who visited in 2022 was a solid 2 —highest among those who took
short breaks (8). When asked why they would return in 2023, most focused on atmosphere, food and drink,
and value.

Trip intentions up to April are stable when compared to previous few waves (although there isn't a previous
December wave to compare against). We are seeing a slight negative trend overall as intentions for trips

abroad grow, but numbers are healthy considering this and the cost of living increases.




Cost of living




Most are looking forward to 2023 and any holidays they might be
taking — sense of optimism and excitement, although there is an
undercurrent of anxiety for some

Top emotionsfelt...

m When thinking ahead to 2023 generally
= When thinking ahead to holidays in 2023 840/0 selected at least one Mori!lkely toselect apositive
emotion:
Optimistic _ positive emotion when * Active Maximisers 93%
: 29% looking ahead to 2023 * Pre-family 92%
Excited * 18-34590%
50%
Motivated 3%
Anxious r More likely to select a negative
Calm selected at leastone emotion:
. . [ ] 1 0
neagative emotion Older, no kids 42%
C e * 55-64539%
Confident 7
Curious
Stressed r

Basen =750 F12. Which of the following emotions do you feel...
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We appear to be past the peak when it comes to cost of living
concerns —vast majority still expect to see negative effects over
coming months however

Extent to which they expect to be affected by cost of livingin
coming months

41%
I expect to be significantly More likely to be significantly affected:

negatively affected - *  35-4446%
41% * Olderfamily 46%

e  Female 45%
47%

I expectto be slightly 43%

negatively affected Less likely to be significantly affected:
49904 *  Over-65s532%
* Male36%
12% * Open-Minded Explorers 36%
I do not expect to be

8%
10%

negatively affected

W8 (March) =W9(0Oct) W10 (Dec)

Basen =750 F1. To what extent do you expect to be financially affected by cost of living increases in the coming months?



Basen =750

Generally, most expect to be doing more cost free activities than they were in
2022, but also positive intentions for short breaks both at home and abroad

What they expect to do more or less vs. this time last year

Visiting friends / family

Goingfor walks / hikes

Visiting free attractions

Short break / holiday abroad

Short break / holiday at home
Taking public transport

Visiting cultural / tourist attractions
Using the car

Goingto events / festivals / concerts
Eating outinrestaurants
Engagingin paid activities

Visiting paid attractions

Goingto pubs / bars

= Doingmore

® Sameamount

12%
12%
13%
18%
20%
21%
20%
23%
26%
28%
25%
25%
30%

Doing less

Significant net
growth

Y

Slight net growth

No change

F6. Compared to this time last year (i.e. winter 2021), which of the following are you likely to be doing more or less of?

No big changes vs.
October wave,
althoughnotable
thatthereisa
growth bothin
number expecting
tousetheir car
more and number
expecting touse
publictransport
more



- Encouraging to see the number saying they won't reduce spending on
g holidays at home going up by 9 percentage points

= What they will reduce or eliminate spending on over next year (excluding N/A)
= Changeinno. saying they won't

\ reduce spending at all
Big purchases (e.g. new car) 31% 43% 26%
Goingtopubsandbars | 13% 60% 27% +2
Eating out atrestaurants |7% 66% 27% +3
Buying clothes |7% 63% 30% +4
Goingtoevents, festivals,etc. | 12% 56% 33%
Home renovations 16% 51% 33% +4
‘ Leisuredaytrips | 7% 55% 38% +3
Holidays/short breaks abroad | 10% 52% 39% +2
Holidays/short breaks athome | 8% 52% 39%
/ Subscriptions (e.g. gyms, Netflix) | 9% 45% 46%
77 Activities for kids / family | 9% 44% 47% -2
f/}h Eliminate spending on Reduce spendingon No changeto spending
% Base n =750 (excl. N/A)
S

~ Please categorise the following activities, taking into account how you expect the cost of living increases to impact your spend on themin the next year...



- And number saying they'll not take breaks on Iol as a result of cost of living
. Isaslow as 7% - although just over half still plan to make some reductions

f,; How cost of living will affect break intentions What those affected will do re holidays
(1)
10% 7% 5% Go to a cheaper destination abroad 313/:: 5
0,
Moreimportance on deals / packages 255/: &
Won't be doing this, oo
even though I would : 0
— normally 520 54% 57% Take fewer holidays 9%
< Will reduce number of Take shorter holid 20%
— trips / amount I spend claSSnoIndr el el 18%
' Take a holiday in ROIinstead of 17%
Won't reduce number / abroad 18%
spend of trips 16
= — Takejust one holiday this year 18(:’/0
38% 38% 38% 12%
(1]
o o e Not travel at all 12%
. . . 8%
Holiday /short ~ Holiday /short  Leisuredaytrip Veleea nefieeyin stz elorzlose 11%
.;).g break abroad break athome 9%
7 None of the above :
: 8%
7 Basen=750 Wave9 = WavelO

,ff’;/' F9. To what extent would you expect cost of living impacts to change your approach to the following types of holidays or trips? / F2. Compared to this time last year, which, if any, of the
following are you more likely to do in relation to holidays and short breaks?



Around half are still planning to look for free activities on day trips

How cost of living will affect day trip planning Those who'll reduce day trips or travel closer to home
—key reasons
Wave 9 (Oct) = Wavel0 (Dec) Wave 9 (Oct) = WavelO (Dec)
Look for more “free things” 49% CociariuE 63%
todo 48% 60%
- Spend less oneating out 38% Cost of food and drink 455:/0
= P J 34%
— . . . 51%
— Choose a cheaper method 27% Prioritising saving money 43% °
= of travel 25% e :
Prioritising spending on 39%
0, | 50
Travel closer to home 24508 0 otherthings 35%
0
= Cost of attractions 25’53/’0/ 0
—r 0
Do fewer activities leic
20% , ] . 16%
I’'m going abroad instead 50%
0
Visit fewer attractions il _ 15%
18% Cost of publictransport 15%
2 Iwon'ttakeanydaytripsat | 12% 13%
o all 10% Concerns about Covid-19 110/:
7 : 3% Concerns about my health | 7%
Noimpact at all y 0
5 P 8% generally 8%
Basen=750/339
?& F10. Which of the following would you consider doing as a result of recent increases in cost of living if planning a day trip in Northern Ireland in the next few months? / F11. You mentioned you

will take fewer day trips or travel closer to home when it comes to day trips. What are the key motivations for this?



. Consumers want to reduce spend on trips without compromising on
.. experience —three quarters want to keep quality of experiences the same
in 2023

~. % who agree: “." When it comes to holidays / short breaks, do they
— J plantoincrease / reduce...
T will prioritise travel/holiday plans
over purchases and other luxuries 54% 38% Theamountyouspend [9% 52%
in2023
——~ intendtokeep doing thingsIenjoy : .
~—  in2023eveniftheimpact of cost of 53% 42% The number oftrips you willtake [13% 43%
— living increasesis a concern
< - willtreat myself to unique / special : . o 0
. experiencesin 2023 even if cost of 45% 48% The quality of experiences  [118% 26%
living is a concern

Agree Disagree = Don't know Intendtoincrease mIntendtokeepsame  Intendtoreduce
More likely to say they’ll treat themselves to unique / special More likely to say they’ll increase quality of experiences in
experiences: 2023:
* Active Maximisers 64% * Pre-family 34%
* Pre-family 61% * Active Maximisers 30%
* 18-34556% e 18-34s30%
* Male 50% * Indulgent Relaxers 27%

Basen =750

F14.To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements about cost of livingimpacts in 2023? / F15. And thinking ahead to any trips you might take in 2023, to what
extent do you intend toincrease or reduce...?
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Market comparison - Cost of living

Slightly more negative picture in NI-but both
markets in a more positive place generally

 Thosein NIslightly more likely to give a negative emotion when
prompted on feelings for 2023 (37% vs. 33% in ROI)
» And roughly the same picture for both markets in terms of

expecting to be negatively affected by cost of living in coming
months (40% vs. 41% significantly impacted in ROI)

Less of a desire for unique / special experiences for
thosein NI

» Slightincrease in NI of number saying they won't reduce spending on
holidays at home (up 4 percentage points to 35%) but not as big an
increase asin ROI (where it grew 9 percentage points to 38%)

« Thosein NI also appear less adventurous when it comes to _
experiences —35% said they’d treat themselves to unique experiences
in 2023, compared to 45% in ROI



Value for money




Slight increase in value for money perceptions for NI and ROI after significant drop
in October —may be a sign of plateau in cost of living concerns

Value for money

Net Score
Poor value for money Good value for money Dec Oct Mar
NorthernIreland -14 -18 -6
Great Britain -31 -31 -19
RepublicofIreIand -48 -53 -37

Basen =750 C1. When thinking of the following places as tourism destinations, to what extent do they offer value for money?



Travel experiences




1in 6 in ROI visited NI for a short or long break in 2022

17% Qe

have taken a short
or long break in NI
In 2022 Short breaks
53% said they werefirst time Long trips

visitors

6%

% of total sample who took...

15%

18%

Otherthan NI...

529/ tookabreakinROI

3994 wentabroad

2390 didn'ttravel atall

Basen =750 D1. Have you taken a holiday or short break in the Republic of Ireland, Northern Ireland or abroad for leisure purposes since the start of 20227



Net Promote Score (NPS) is solid although takes a dip with the small number who
took long breaks in NI; half say their trips exceeded expectations

NPS among those who visitedin 2022

Exceeded | 510/
expectations

27% 26% 28% 25%

Promoters

(9-10)

: Met ex ion

Passive (7-8) et expectations

49% 48% o 48%
0
: Detractors 1,
= (0-6) Didn’t meet 100 /0
- expectations
25% 26% 20% 27%
Total Day trips Shortbreaks  Longbreaks
2 8 _ 2 NPS is calculated as promoters minus detractors. Any score
above Ois a good score; +20 or higher is an excellent score

_» Basen =148 (combined visitors 2022); 112 (short / day); 49 (long —caution low base)

D12. Thinking about Northern Ireland as a holiday or short break destination, to what extent would you be likely to recommend it to others? / D5. On the scale below, how did your trip(s) in
Northern Ireland perform against your expectations?



Most would be likely to return

Of those who Ofthose who took a
travelled to NI trip abroad

Would be likely to
returnin 2023

-— * - Wouldbeunlikely 149 11%

— } - toreturn

Base n =201took a shortbreak / long trip in NI/ 447 travelled abroad in 2022

D6. How likely would you be to take another break in Northern Ireland in the remainder of 2022? / D10. And in general, how likely would you be to travel abroad again in the remainder of 2022
and throughout 20237 and throughout 2023



Travel intent




Intentions stable against recent waves for short and long breaks -
long breaks abroad up significantly though

7

Intentions of taking a breakin early 2023
We have no December 2021 wave to

compare thisto but scores for NI and

ROI are very similarto previous wave
60% (October) intentions. Long break

intentions for trips abroad up

47%
39%
229
18% 20% LI 19%
= 0
Day trip Short break Longer break
Northern Ireland Republic of Ireland Britain m Abroad

Base n=750

E1l. Would you consider taking a leisure day trip / short break of 1-3 nights / longer break of 4 or more nights in the Republic of Ireland, Northern Ireland or Britain in December 2022 - April 2023?



1in 3 planning short breaks are currently actively planning or have
booked - April the most likely month

Amount of short break planned

mBooked = Activelyplanning  Intendtostartplanninglater ~ Mayormaynotplan

2 26% 36% 32%
are consideringa 33% are actively planning or have booked a
short break in NI trip to NI-7% of the total sample
inearly 2023
Short break planned for
- 28%
- 3% . 0 25%
2% 0% 20% - 22%
17%
W6 w7 w8 w9 w10 11%
Jan Feb March April  Don'tknow

Base n =750/ 151 planning short break

Elb. Would you consider taking a short break of at least 1-3 nights in the Republic of Ireland, Northern Ireland, Britain or elsewhere abroad in December 2022 - April 2023? / E2. Which specific month, if any,
did you have in mind for your break(s) in Northern Ireland/ E3. Have you booked or thought about planning this trip in Northern Ireland?



Increase in number actively planning long breaks - February /
March key times for these

Amount of long break planned

mBooked mActivelyplanning mIntendtostartplanninglater  Mayormaynotplan

32%

9%

are consideringa
long breakin NIin
early 2023

Long break planned for

/* 120/0 13%

9% 8% 9%
B J_I I I

| March April Don't
Basen =750/ 72planning long break know

Elb. Would you consider taking any of the following in the Republic of Ireland, Northern Ireland, Britain or elsewhere abroad in December 2022 — April 2023? / E2. Which specific month, ifany, did you have in
mind for your break(s) in Northern Ireland/ E3. Have you booked or thought about planning this trip in Northern Ireland?




“Escapism” on the rise again for holiday motivations, possibly impacted by
- stress over cost of living crisis. Funless of a decider than before

Trip motivations (long and short combined)

wio [N
. 40 . . 9
wo [ Toescapeandgetawayfromit S 34% To have dedicated time to 15% o
~we [ all 34% bond with family or friends 1%
;?’-’ = ) 33% 15%
o Torelaxand unwind 36% ., Totakemychildrentoaplace L8
>4% they will enjoy

14%
Toenjoy / discover anew part of NN 517

NI have not visited before .. - . I 130
To visit a specificattraction

NorthernIreland Iamreally

, , 19% familiar with
To enjoy great food and drink 24%
29% : . 11%
Togetaunique visitor 15%
To enjoy stayinginreally nice I 18% expenence 19%

accommodation
I 110
g < To take advantage ofan 16% To attend an event / festival
= attractive special offer for ﬂ
accommodation 15%

. . 0,
16% To enjoy aluxurious I s
~ Tohavefun | 38% experience / pamper myself
0

Basen =120 E4a. Thinking about your upcoming trip(s) in Northern Ireland, which of the following are the three most important motivations for taking the trip?

20%
Totry something new 11% T
y 9 : 21% Aplace/ destinationin 12%
19%
13%




Larger hotels the preferred choice for accommodation —but notable trend
towards Airbnbs and self-catering trips, as well as trips with friends this
wave

Where staying (combined; showing 10% or
higher)
Larger hotels 38%

Who travelling with (long & short combined)

@ Immediate family

@ Partner / spouse

@ Friends +7 % points vs.
Oct

g5 Y b o | N U
/ i 4 »! V o
2 4 \ t s | ‘

s M 4 !

Medium-sized hotels 33%

Airbnbs 24%

=
—

Small hotels 23%

Family hotels 19%

B&Bs 17%

Self-catering 16%
Guesthouse 13%

With friends/relatives 11%

Basen=120 E5. Who do you intend on travelling/sharing your holiday(s) with? / E7. Thinking about your upcoming break(s) in Northern Ireland, what type of accommodation do you expect to stay in?




Over half of those considering trips have a preference for
Coastal/Countryside/Lakeside, with trend back towards more relaxing
holidays as strain around cost of living continues

Type of trip preferred

Type of break preferred @ Laid back holiday ;jJOU/ZfOIhtS
@ Exciting holiday
@ A bit of both

Likelihood to bring dog with them (if possible)

BN

‘\
.,:.’

N

.

City 50%

=
—

Coastal

Countryside

Lakeside

m Very likely m Somewhat likely mNotvery likely
Notlikelyatall mDon'tknow

Basen=120/73haveadog

E6. Thinking about your upcoming trip(s) in Northern Ireland, what type of trip would you prefer? / E8b. How likely or unlikely would you be to bring your dog on your upcoming trip(s) in
Northern Ireland, if the accommodation you were staying in allowed pets? / E36. Which of the following best describe your upcoming short break(s) or long trip(s) in NI?




Just over 11in 8 considering short or long breaks in NI in

o
B ?

summer 2023 at this point - half now considering trips
abroad
Intentions of taking a short / long breakin May — Aug 2023
— | 50%
= 40%
0
: 13% 14% 8%
Northern Ireland ‘ Republic of Ireland ‘ Britain ‘ Abroad ‘ No / don't know
{/:;{V;f

%
:;% Basen =750 E24a. Would you consider taking a short break or longer holiday in any of the following between May and August 2023?




Number considering trips abroad in next 8 months has continued to grow — significant
number who haven't yet travelled may be eyeing this summer as first proper sun holiday

of total sample of this cohort are When trips abroad are planned for
are considering 499, actively planningor
0] :
abreak abroad have booked their January 10%
inthenext8 trips
months February 12%
Trip intentions have grown by 11 percentage points (vs. March 169%
last wave, which didn’t include surmmer) to highest ever °
- although number actively planning trips continues to
decrease, thistime by 4 percentage points April 19%
What type of trip are you considering? May
60% June
41%
18% July
] —
: : — August
Sun holiday City break Adventure Cruise
holiday

Base n =465 considering trip abroad

E29. In which of the following months are you considering travelling? / E14. Have you booked or thought about planning this trip abroad? / E15. What
type(s) of holiday or short break abroad are you considering? / E15b.



AUAVAR A

I

.'Q\\r;«

N AR N
‘% \ ~-;¢§}|§$; R
L N S .y

\ ‘\ A '1&\’-\ \&\;\‘u,'

Market comparison — Trip expectations

Trip planning stable in both markets

» No significant changes across both markets in number of NI short /

long breaks planne

» Slight downward trend against last few years as trip abroad
intentions continue to grow

Chance torelax / unwind very important at the
moment

« With Christmas coming up (at time of fieldwork) and costs increasing,

a chancetorelaxand unwind is high up there as a reason for trips in NI
for both markets




Covid-19 and tourism




Covid outlook for next month —little change since October shows

W10 (Dec)
W9 (Oct)
W8 (Mar, . .
(Mar) Theworstis still to come
W7 (Feb)
: Will stay the same
The worst has passed
Basen=750

situation is effectively stable at this point

How is the Covid situation going to change in the coming month?

14%
13% . .
More negative outlook among mid- l
12% family (21%) and 18-24s (20%)
0]

35%
32%
40%
31%

51%
56% \d/
More positive outlook among pre- -/‘\-
57% family (60%) and 25-34s (57%) I

Ala. Regarding the situation of Coronavirus/Covid-19 in the Republic of Ireland and the way it is going to change in the comingmonth, which of the following best describes your opinion?



- Comfort with activities generally unchanged, although some slight

WEISAES

N .Atease

Nervous

(0]

Net score +85 (+84)
(Oct score)
= Outdoor
= festivals

Net score
(Oct score) +61 (+61)

Basen=750

Anature General outdoor
reserve/ sports
national park /activities

+84 (+86) +81 (+82)
Spa/
Restaurants/ relaxation
Cafés experience

15% 12%

+58 (+60) +57(*57)

house/castle& interpretative

City sightseeing

Generalindoor

Indoor events Pubs/Bars

B4. How do you currently feel about engaging in these activities over the remainder of December 2022 and into 2023?

activities

movement towards unease with pubs / indoor events suggests awareness
of growing Covid cases

Ease in engaging with activities this winter / spring

Museum/
gallery

(]
+66 (+64)

Public
Transport/ Bus
tours

26%
+29 (39)



For Island of Ireland breaks the tendency is still to book a little
closer to the date than they would have before Cov1d trend 1S
reversed for long breaks abroad however ¥

How long they'd book holidays before date of travel (winter / spring
2023)

Short break (1-3
days) onthe 39% 13% 9%
Island of Ireland
Long break (4+
days) onthe 38% 18% 13%
Island of Ireland
Shaoéﬁ é’;ﬁak 35% 22% 11%
orig break 34% 29% 12%

Closertodateoftravel mNodifference mFurtherawayfromdate of travel N/A-don’t tend to take this type of trip

¥ Basen=750

" / Thinking about the booking process for holidays or short breaks in winter 2022 / spring 2023, would you say you are booking holidays further in advance or closer to the date of travel than before Covid
(i.e. pre-2020) for each of the following?



Q.
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O
Q
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Recap and recommendations

And while most still expect to be
negatively affected by cost of living
increasesin the comingmonths, the
number saying they'll be "significantly"
negativelyimpacted drops by 9%
points. 39% now say they're unlikely to
make any changesto how much the
spend on holidays or short breaks on the
Island of Ireland, up from 30% in
October.

NPS amongthose who visited in 2022
7= was a solid 2— highest among those who
> took short breaks (8). When asked why
they would returnin 2023, most focused

onatmosphere, f(laod anddrink, and
value.
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